
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 11 September 2019 
 My Ref CT/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Cat Tuohy 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 5483 
 e-mail: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Thursday, 19 September 2019 at 
10.30 am at ESPO Offices, Barnsdale Way, Grove Park, LE19 1ES. 
 
There will be a short tour of the ESPO premises for any interested members at the beginning 
of the meeting. 
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details above) to 
confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary requirements. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cat Tuohy 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 
 
 

 
 

 



4.  
  

Items referred by the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee.  
 

 
 

 

 There are no specific items referred.  
 

 

5.  
  

The Rebate Journey.  
 

Assistant Director 
(Commercial) 
 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 There will be a presentation for this item. 
 

 

6.  
  

PwC External Audit Report and Opinion.  
 

PwC 
 

(Pages 23 - 54) 

7.  
  

Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19.  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 55 - 132) 

8.  
  

Director's Progress Update.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 133 - 
142) 

9.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 
Thursday 21 November 2019 at 10.30am at County Hall Glenfield 
and via Skype. 
 
Future meetings of the Management Committee are scheduled to 
take place at 10.30am on the following dates: 
 
Wednesday 4th March 2020 (Skype) 
Wednesday 24th June 2020 (Attended) 
Wednesday 16th September 2020 (Attended) 
Wednesday 25th November 2020(Skype)  
 
 

 

10.  
  

Exclusion of the Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 

 

11.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the 
Director's Progress Update.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 143 - 
160) 

12.  
  

A Review of the Food and Catering Category 
Portfolio.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 161 - 
174) 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 19 June 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. M. Howell 

 Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE 
Cllr. D. Seaton  

   
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. P. Birdi  

Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. S. Rawlins 

  

 
 

Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. P. Butlin (Warwickshire County Council), Cllr. R. 
Butroid (Lincolnshire County Council), Cllr. M. Smith-Clare (Norfolk County Council) and 
Cllr S. Clancy (Norfolk County Council)  
 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
Cllr. S. Rawlins was appointed Chairman for the municipal year ending April 2020. 
 

Cllr S. Rawlins in the Chair 
 

2. Chairman's Announcements – Cllr D. Seaton  
 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr D. Seaton for his work as Chairman of the Management 
Committee for the period May 2018 to May 2019. During his period of office Cllr D. 
Seaton had overseen the following: 
 

 A safe and legal working environment for ESPO its staff, customers and 
stakeholders. 
 

 A record growth of year on year profits; £5.1million against a target of £4.7million. 
 

 High customer service standards that were valued by 7,000 regular education 
customers and a feefo rating regularly in the mid 90 percent, with ESPO 
maintaining gold accreditation as a result. 

 

 ESPO Trading Ltd completing its first trading year and the successful acquisition 
of Eduzone Ltd, an early year’s catalogue business. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

 A significant reduction of 16% in staff sickness absence days of ESPO staff 
 

 The modernisation of ESPO’s operational equipment including, a £1million 
investment in large good vehicles, £350,000 in modern fork lift trucks and 
£100,000 in racking equipment with enhanced safety features. 

 
Members of the Committee echoed the Chairman’s comments and thanks. 
 
Cllr Seaton thanked the Chairman for her kind words and took the opportunity to thank all 
members and officers for their support. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chairman.  
 
Cllr. M. Howell was appointed Vice-Chairman for the municipal year ending April 2020. 
 

4. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2019 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed. 
 

5. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

6. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

7. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were three items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee covered in 
items 11 (minute 12), 15 (minute 17) and 16 (minute 16). 
 

8. PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) External Audit Plan 2018/19  
 
The Committee considered the External Audit Plan – 2018/19 presented by Alison 
Breadon from PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC). The report outlined potential areas of 
audit risks, the audit timetable, and the fees charged for auditing. 
 
Arising from the discussion the Management Committee was advised as follows: 
 

i) The increase in the Audit fee was as a result of the introduction of two new 
financial reporting standards. As ESPO chose to report under the CIPFA Local 
Government Code which required enhanced reporting requirements compared to 
commercial bodies thus required additional expenditure and training for the 
auditors involved. PwC would provide a more detailed breakdown of pricing. 

 
ii) Eduzone and ETL did not legally require external auditing as they were small 

entities. 

4



 
 

 

 
iii) This was PWC’s last year as ESPO’s External Auditor as the company was no 

longer involved in public sector audits. The process of tendering for a new auditor 
has commenced and the finance teams of other constituent authorities had been 
approached to review the tender specification and evaluate tenders. The outcome 
would be reported to the next Management Committee meeting. 

 
Members thanked Alison and PwC for the work they had undertaken on behalf of ESPO 
so far. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
a) That the External Audit Plan 2018/19 be noted; 
  
b)  That the level of materiality for reporting to the Management Committee be set at 

£79,000. 
 
c) That the Director in conjunction with the Chair and Vice-Chair of ESPO Management 

Committee, review the External Audit Fee’s proposed by PwC. 
 

9. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director which 
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO 
Management Committee held on 27 February 2019. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members were pleased to note that ESPO continued to overachieve in a number of areas 
and that the trading surplus was ahead of budget by £541,000. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
i) ESPO had introduced training workbooks to enable operational staff, without 

access to computers, to complete the mandatory training. The Senior Leadership 
Team would continue to monitor the training uptake by staff to ensure a higher 
completion was reported to Management Committee in future. 
 

ii) ESPO undertook stock takes on a rolling basis throughout the year; and therefore 
adjustments at year-end tended to be small. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Director’s report be noted. 
 

10. Exclusion of the Public.  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the items shown below, on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, and in all circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
during consideration of the following items of business. 
 
 

5



 
 

 

11. Directors Progress Update - Private  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Management Committee was provided a verbal update on the frameworks in place 
for the provision of food in workplaces and schools. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

i) Schools continued to prefer hard copy catalogues to electronic versions and ESPO 
would continue to provide them. 

 
ii) While recognising the trading challenges ESPO were confident in their plans to 

grow their share in the early year’s market through Eduzone. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That Members note the report and updates given at the meeting; 
 

b) That the Director in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair be asked to review 
the frameworks for the provision of food in workplaces and schools. 

 
12. Draft Outturn 2018/19  

 
The Committee considered an report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer outlining 
the draft Outturn for 2018/19. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Committee was advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered 
the Draft Outturn for 2018/19 at its meeting on 8 May 2019. At that meeting the 
Subcommittee recommended that the operating surplus of £400,000 be allocated to 
Building Reserves in line with previous years, and that £300,000 be allocated to the 
Website Project. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

a) That the draft outturn 2018/19 be approved. 
 

b) That the allocation of £400,000 to Building Reserves be approved in line with 
previous years. 

 
c) That the excess surplus of £300,000 be allocated to the Website Project. 

 

6



 
 

 

d) That the capital programme update be noted. 
 

 

 
13. ESPO Website Project Update.  

 
The Committee considered a report and presentation of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer seeking approval from the Management Committee to appoint a supplier to 
develop and implement a new website for ESPO. A copy of the report and presentation, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  
Cllr Howell and Dr Feltham CC had attended the supplier presentations and had both 
been impressed by Maginus Software Solutions presentation and supported their 
appointment as supplier for the Website Project. 
 
All Members indicated their support for Maginus to develop and implement a new website 
for ESPO and were pleased by what they would offer ESPO following the report and what 
had been presented to them at the meeting. 
 
ESPO had already completed a credit safe report on the company; the next step once 
awarded would be to seek detailed references. The final cost of the solution would be 
based on delivery and contract negotiations post decision and yearly running costs would 
be dependent on website clicks. 
 
Members thanked officers for the presentation provided.. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Maginus Software Solutions be appointed as supplier to develop and implement a 
new website for ESPO subject to the satisfactory references and negotiations being 
completed. 
 

14. Planning to Sustain Growth.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director outlining potential commercial 
opportunities for growth to achieve its MTFS target of six million pounds surplus within 
the next four trading years. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed commercial opportunities outlined in the report be noted and that the 
ESPO Senior Leadership Team be asked to explore these and bring business cases to 
the Committee or Shareholder group for ETL as appropriate. 
 

7



 
 

 

 
 

15. Proposed Amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director outlining the operation of the Contract 
Procedure Rules between 1 July 2017 and 30 June 2018 and seeking approval of the 
proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules from 1 July 2019. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the report on the operation of the contract procedure  rules 
between 1 July 2017 and 31 June 2018 be noted; 
 

b) That the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rule detailed in 
Appendix  B be approved. 

 
 

16. Internal Audit Service - Annual Report 2018/19  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Consortium Treasurer on the Internal 
Audit Service Annual Report 2018-19. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 
16’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  
Members noted that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered and approved 
the Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19 at its meeting on 8 May 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2018/19 be noted. 
 
 
 

17. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019-20  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer regarding the annual 
internal audit plan 2019-20. A copy of the report, marked Agenda Item 15, is filed with 
these minutes. 
  
Members noted that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered and supported 
the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 at its meeting on 8 May 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  

a)    That the methodology used as a basis for developing the internal audit plan be 
noted. 

8



 
 

 

  
b)    That the proposed Internal Audit Plan of 2019-20 as set out in the report be 

approved. 
 

18. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be an attended meeting and 
held on 19 September at 10.30am at ESPO, Grove Park. 
 

10.30 am - 1.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
19 June 2019 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



The Rebate Journey

11
A

g
[...]
 quality and reliable procurement 
service that is legally compliant

11. ESPO promotes consistency, both in ways of working internally and in approaches to and engagement 
with, the supply market. 

12. Overall the wider public benefit from ESPO being able to return surplus funds for investment in front 
line services by member authorities.

13. Schools and other public sector organisations rely on ESPO to provide the procurement shield 
necessary when acquiring goods and services.

CONTINUED…

£

20



14. Lastly, we never stop putting our customers at the front 
and centre of everything we do!

21



Any questions?

22



 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE 2018/19 FINANCIAL YEAR 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM 

SECRETARY  
 
 

Purpose of Report      
 

1.  To report the key findings from the external audit of the 2018/19 financial statements 
and to present the letter of representation from the Consortium Treasurer to the 
auditors. 
 
Background 
 

2. PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the external auditors, are required to 
communicate the results of the 2018/19 audit of ESPO’s financial statements 
to those charged with governance prior to certifying the statement of accounts.   
 

3. A copy of the auditor’s report and the draft letter of representation from the Consortium 
Treasurer is attached as Appendix 1 to this report  
 

4. As set out in the report, PwC propose to certify the financial statements with an 
unqualified opinion. 
 

5. The PwC Auditor responsible for the audit will attend the Committee meeting on the 19 
September to communicate any significant findings and answer any questions. 
 

6. The auditors report is circulated to the Management Committee with the status of a 
“draft” and subject to approval at this meeting will be published as a final report. 
 

7. The Statement of Accounts is presented to the September Committee meeting for 
approval elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting. 

 
Recommendation      

 
8. The Committee is asked to consider and approve the external audit of the financial 

statements 2018/19.. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications   
 

9. None. 
 
 
 
 

  
 

23 Agenda Item 6



 

Background Papers     
 

10. None. 
 
Officers to Contact   
     
Mr C Tambini –Consortium Treasurer (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 
Mr K Smith – Director of ESPO (Tel: 0116 265 7930) 
 
Appendices. 
 
Appendix 1 - Report to those charged with governance on the audit for the year ended 
31 March 2019 (ISA 260 (UK&I)) and Annual Audit Letter – 2018/19 
 

24



 

www.pwc.co.uk 

Eastern Shires 
Purchasing Organisation 
Report to those charged with governance   
Report to the Management Committee of Eastern Shires Purchasing 
Organisation (ESPO) on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2019 
(ISA (UK) 260) 
 

 
 

 

Government and 
Public Sector 

September 2019 

25



 

 

Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation PwC  Contents 

 

Executive summary 1 

Audit approach 3 

Significant audit and accounting matters 6 

Internal controls 13 

Risk of fraud 15 

Fees update 18 

 

 

 

 

Contents 

26



 

Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation PwC  1 

Background 
This report tells you about the significant findings from our audit.  We presented our plan to you in June 2019; we have 
reviewed the plan and concluded that it remains appropriate.  Details of our Audit Approach are included in the following 
section of this report. 

An audit of the Statement of Accounts is not designed to identify all matters that may be relevant to those charged with 
governance. Accordingly, the audit does not ordinarily identify all such matters. 

Audit Summary 
We have completed the majority of our audit work and expect to be able to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the non-
statutory Statement of Accounts following their approval by the Management Committee on 19 September 2019.  
 
The key outstanding matters, where our work has commenced but is n
[...]
e sheet are expected to produce no less than the net book amounts at which they are 
stated. 
 
The Committee has no plans or intentions that will result in any excess or obsolete inventory, and 
no inventory is stated at an amount in excess of net realisable value. 
 
The Committee has satisfactory title to all assets and there are no liens or encumbrances on the 
Committee’s assets, except for those that are disclosed in the Statement of Accounts. 
 
I confirm that ESPO has carried out impairment reviews appropriately, including an assessment 
of when such reviews are required, where they are not mandatory. I confirm that ESPO has used 
the appropriate assumptions with those reviews. 
 
Cash accounting 
 
I am satisfied that in relation to issues stated regarding rebate revenue recognition and direct 
sales cut-off in the ISA260, it is appropriate that these are accounted for on a cash basis and that 
due to their nature, accounting for these on an accruals basis would not result in a material 
difference. 
 
Deficiencies in internal control 
 
The Committee has communicated to you all deficiencies in internal control of which it is aware. 
 

As minuted by the Management Committee at its meeting on 19 September 2019. 

 

 

........................................  

(Consortium Treasurer)  

 

For and on behalf of Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 

 

Date …………………… 

52



7 
 

Appendix 1 – Related Parties and Related Party Transactions 
 
Members and Senior Management Interests (to add) 
 
Note 24 Extract (to add) 

 
 

53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2018/19 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 
 
Purpose of Report      
 
1. This report sets out the Statement of Accounts and Annual 

Governance Statement for the financial year 2018/19. 
 
Background 
 
2. Local Authority Accounting requires the org
[...]
fectively 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3.3 Encouraging, 
collecting and 
evaluating the views 
and experiences of 
service users and 
organisations of 
different backgrounds 
including reference to 
future needs 

 Wider consultation with 
stakeholders. 
 
 

2 

3.4 Implementing 
effective feedback 
mechanisms in order 
to demonstrate how 
their views have been 
taken into account. 
 

 Wider consultation with 
stakeholders. 

2 

 
 

   

131



PRINCIPLE DESCRIPTION AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT SCORES 
RECEIVED 

D 2 
Planning 

interventions 

2.3 Considering and 
monitoring risks facing 
each partner when 
working 
collaboratively 
including shared risks. 

 Improved monitoring of 
partnerships. 

2 

E 2 
Developing the 

capability of ESPO’s 
Leadership Team 

and all staff 
members 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2.6 Taking steps to 
consider the 
Leadership Team’s 
own effectiveness and 
ensuring leaders are 
open to constructive 
feedback from peer 
review and 
inspections. 

 Consider 360 degree 
feedback. 

2 

2.7 Holding staff to 
account through 
regular performance 
reviews which take 
account of training or 
development needs. 

 The use of APR’s will need 
to be fully embedded 
during 2019 to ensure this 
occurs as expected. 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

F 4 
Managing data 

   

4.1 Ensuring effective 
arrangements are in 

place for the safe 
collection, storage, use 

and sharing of data, 
including processes to 

safeguard personal 
data 

 Increased awareness 
across ESPO. 

2 

 

132



 

 

 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 19 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
 
 
Purpose of the Briefing Note 
 
1. The purpose of this update is to inform the Management Committee of the 

actions and progress made since the last Management Committee meeting 
held on 19 June 2019. 

 
Overall Financial Performance 
 
2. Overall financial performance to July 2019 is outlined below: 
 
Summary P & L 
 

 
 

133 Agenda Item 8



 Overa
[...]
rary contracts whilst this review is taking place.   

 
7. The stock optimisation team maintained product availability at 97.5% with 274 

lines out of 9,871 temporarily unavailable; stock value was £6.532m a 
reduction of £2.045m over May with a stock turn of 6.89.  This reflects the 
high rate of stock sold during the peak period.  We are managing some key 
suppliers to improve their performance. Stock levels will be re-built in 
preparation for the September ‘mini-peak’ period. We have been pleased with 
the service received in the management of our outside storage of exercise 
books this year and we are now looking at storage options for 2020 and 
beyond as part of a larger agenda. 

 
8. Facilities management in July was scaled back to allow for the peak trading 

period.  This comprised the first phase replacement of the warehouse gas 
heaters; a full service of the air conditioning units throughout the building; the 
refurbishment of the warehouse washroom facilities and the replacement of 
chairs in the canteen.  

 
9. There were five minor accidents in July. These comprised one minor cut to 

finger by an agency driver, two bruises/strains to agency drivers, a back strain 
to a contract cleaner and a warehouse operative with a cut to the ankle.  A 
new role of driver trainer is being recruited following a job evaluation which 
will be used to strengthen the delivery of H&S processes throughout the driver 
resource. First day induction training was provided to new starters.  First-aid 
signage was placed above all first-aider desks to provide better visual 
identification.  An LCC audit on health & safety is planned for September. 

 
10. The catalogue management group has brought together teams from product 

management, marketing and procurement to create an integrated category 
plan which will inform the way in which we present products through our 
catalogues to our customers in 2020/21.  This will enable us to select 
appropriate products from across 
[...]
inutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019.
	5 The Rebate Journey
	6 PWC External Audit Report and Opinion
	ESPO ISA260 18 19 v4 09.09.19 Final
	ESPO management representation letter 1819 v3

	7 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
	19 Statement of Accounts V2
	Annual Governance Statement 2018-19 (1)
	APPENDIX 1

	8 Director's Progress Update.
	Appendix 1 - Balanced Scorecard
	Appendix 2 - CRR extract

	11 Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Update
	12 A Review of the Food and Catering Category Portfolio





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Thursday, 19 September 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 
 

Cllr. S. Rawlins – Lincolnshire County Council (in the Chair) 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. M. Howell Cllr. S. Clancy 

Cllr. M. Smith-Clare 
  
Leicestershire County Council Warwickshire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 

Cllr. P. S. Birdi 
Cllr. P. Butlin 

  
Lincolnshire County Council  

Cllr. A. Hagues  
 

Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. I Bates (Cambridgeshire County Council), 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE and Cllr. D. Seaton (Peterborough City Council). 
  
 

19. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 were taken as read, confirmed, and 
signed. 
 

20. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

21. Declarations of interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

22. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. 
 

23. The Rebate Journey  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director on the Rebate 
Journey. A copy of the presentation marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
MSTAR3 (Managed Services for Temporary Agency Resources) was a key ESPO 
Framework that offered customers a quick, simple and competitive route to procuring a 
managed service provider to look after recruitment of interim staff. 
 



 
 

 

2 

Members noted that only 10 per cent of rebate income was attributable to member 
authorities. ESPO continued to grow its customer base by maximising value for money 
and providing a high quality, reliable procurement service that was legally compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

24. PWC External Audit Report and Opinion  
 
The Committee considered a report from the external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
(PwC) covering the 2018/19 Financial Statements together with a letter of representation 
from the Consortium Treasurer. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Alison Breadon from PwC, to the meeting who communicated 
the results of their audit. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 

i) The de minimis threshold for reporting misstatements had been set at £86,000. No 
material accounting issues had been identified. Two non-material accounting 
issues were brought to Members’ attention concerning rebate revenue recognition 
and direct sales cut-off.  

 
ii) PwC had considered the potential impact of recent legal matters that affected the 

Local Government Pension Scheme:  
 

 Guaranteed Minimum Payment (GMP) Equalisation and Indexation was 
not expected to have a material impact on ESPO’s pension liability. 
 

 The McCloud Judgement would increase ESPO’s pension liability to 
£24.8 million and this had been reflected in the 2018/19 financial 
statements. 

 
iii) There were no significant deficiencies in internal control though the report 

identified a number of matters which members noted.  
 

iv) The increase in bad debt was not significant and only perceived to be a marginal 
risk. 
 

v) Members of the Committee in their governance role were reminded of their 
responsibility to report any known or suspected instances of fraud. None were 
reported. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the external audit of the financial statements for 2018/19 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

3 

 
25. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2018/19  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer which 
reported on the 2018/19 Accounts and Annual Governance Statement. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members were pleased to note ESPO had overachieved for its budgeted surplus. As at 
31 March 2019 total usable reserves were £13.05 million, which included the general 
usable fund of £5.9 million of which £2.9 million had been set aside for earmarked 
projects such as IT and vehicle replacement.  
 
ESPO’s pension scheme operated under the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) regulatory framework and was administered by Leicestershire County Council as 
Servicing Authority. Officers would consider what options were available to address its 
pension deficit following the expected increase that had resulted from the McCloud 
judgement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 
be approved. 

 
b) That the Management Committee receive a report on options to address the 

pension deficit at its next meeting. 
 

26. Director's Progress Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an update of the 
actions and progress made since the previous ESPO Management Committee held on 
19 June 2019. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the Committee were advised as follows: 
 

i) ESPO was a customer led organisation and while on-line orders continued to grow 
many customers still relied on the catalogues that were provided. Due to this 
ESPO now produced several catalogues targeted to specific sectors such as 
primary, secondary schools and corporate organisations. 

 
ii) ESPO’s stockturn was 6.89, reflecting the high rate of stock sold during the peak 

period in May. 
 

iii) Members were reassured that all contract and agency workers received the same 
induction and health and safety training as permanent employee’s.  ESPO 
followed all legal requirements for necessary training, including using external 
accredited training services.  

 
iv) Weekly meetings involving senior officers took place to consider updates on 

customer satisfaction. Any negative feedback would immediately be addressed by 
the Account Managers. The new Customer Experience Manager had been 
appointed to improve the customer journey, anticipate customer need and 
coordinate process improvements across ESPO to enhance customer satisfaction. 
 



 
 

 

4 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update now provided be noted. 
 

27. Date of Next Meeting.  
 

a) It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 21 
November 2019 at 10.30am as an attended meeting to consider the issues around 
pensions and the potential work streams with partnering with private organisations. 
 

b) It was agreed that the future meetings in 2020 would take place on the following 
dates at 10.30 am. 

 
4 March 2020 (Skype) 
24 June 2020 (Attended) 
16 September 2020 (Attended) 
25 November 2020 (Attended) 

 
28. Exclusion of the Public  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the items shown below, on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, and in all circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
during consideration of the following items of business. 
 

29. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Update  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Officers would continue to explore potential work streams as laid out in the report and a 
more detailed proposal would be brought to a future Management Committee meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the supplementary information informing the Director’s Progress Update be noted. 
 

30. A Review of the Food and Catering Category Portfolio  
 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director which provided an update on the 
Food and Catering category portfolio. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is 
filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

5 

 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members noted that all of ESPO’s Frameworks were compliant with the Public Contract 
Regulations 2015 and provided value for money solutions for its customers.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That approval be given to Option 2 – continue to provide a framework for food and 
catering on the basis that: 
 

i) Work is undertaken to review all marketing material to ensure that it 
is clear that responsibility for managing food safety lies with the 
supplier and not ESPO. 
 

ii) When current Frameworks are due to be retendered all options and 
risks be further assessed and considered by the Management Team 
and Framework governance panel. 

 
 

1      10.30 – 12.15 CHAIRMAN 
19 September 2019 

 


